the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised

in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

 31 December 2019

US$’000

 1 January 2019

US$’000

Concession  698,805  642,004

Buildings  4,203  11,115

Plant and machinery 15,240  49,605

Land use right 219,601  262,507

Total right-of-use assets 937,849  965,231

9

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

1.2  Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Effect on adoption of HKFRS 16

(i)  Consolidated balance sheet on 1 January 2019

As explained above, HKFRS 16 was adopted without restating comparative

information. The resulting reclassifications and adjustments arising from the

new accounting policies for leases are therefore not reflected in the comparative

balances, but are recognised in the opening consolidated balance sheet on

1 January 2019. The following table show the impact on adoption.

As at

31 December

2018

(As originally

presented)

Impact on

initial adoption

of HKFRS 16

As at

1 January

2019

(Restated)

  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Consolidated balance

sheet (extract)

 Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 3,057,069

(38,650)

3,018,419

 Right-of-use assets -  965,231  965,231

 Land use rights 262,507  (262,507)  -

 Associates 2,578,830  (51,163)  2,527,667

 Other non-current assets 54,991  (42,060)  12,931

 Current assets

Trade and other

receivables  235,421

(2,527)

232,894

 Equity

 Reserves 5,125,241  (109,979)  5,015,262

 Non-controlling interest  654,438  (9,213)  645,225

 Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities  -  672,228  672,228

 Long term borrowings 2,283,529  (473)  2,283,056

Loans from a fellow

subsidiary 8,870

(8,870)

-

 Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

and contract liabilities 565,209

(7,899)

557,310

Current portion of lease

liabilities -

32,776

32,776

Current portion of long

term borrowings 87,824

(246)

87,578

10

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

1.2  Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Effect on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(ii) Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

Before

adoption of

HKFRS 16

Impact on

adoption of

HKFRS 16

As

reported

  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

 Consolidated income statement

 Revenue 1,027,658  -  1,027,658

 Cost of sales (755,545)  611  (754,934)

 Gross profit 272,113  611  272,724

 Administrative expenses (122,844)  (1,154)  (123,998)

 Other operating income 94,345  -  94,345

 Other operating expenses (30,561)  -  (30,561)

 Operating profit 213,053  (543)  212,510

 Finance income 12,415  -  12,415

 Finance costs (92,766)  (16,097)  (108,863)

Operating profit (after finance income

and costs) 132,702  (16,640)  116,062

 Share of profits less losses of

 - joint ventures 86,646  (287)  86,359

 - associates 187,621  (6,526)  181,095

 Profit before income tax 406,969  (23,453)  383,516

 Income tax expenses (33,566)  -  (33,566)

 Profit for the year 373,403  (23,453)  349,950

 Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 328,316  (20,299)  308,017

 Non-controlling interests 45,087  (3,154)  41,933

  373,403  (23,453)  349,950

(c) How the Group’s leasing activities are accounted for

Until the 2018 financial year, leases were classified as either finance or operating

leases. Payments made under operating leases were charged to profit or loss on a

straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

From 1 January 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a

corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the

Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The

finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a